deducting the number of shares sold over the duration of the share buyback program. In addition, the 
Company may not hold more than 10% (ten percent) of its own share capital at any time. 

Based on the share capital at December 31, 2017, the maximum amount invested in the program would not 
exceed €3,231,377,640 (three billion, two hundred and thirty-one million three hundred seventy-seven 
thousand six hundred and forty euros),), corresponding to 10% (ten percent) of the Company's share capital, 
or 17,952,098 (seventeen million nine hundred and fifty-two thousand and ninety-eight) shares purchased at 
the maximum price of €180 (one hundred and eighty euros) per share.  

The objectives of the share buyback program are as follows:  

– To purchase shares for sale or allocation to employees of Group companies in accordance with the

[...]

denominated in euros, foreign currencies or any monetary unit determined by reference to a basket of 
currencies 

That: 

- The aggregate par value of the shares issued under this authorization either immediately or on conversion, 
exchange, redemption or exercise of securities carrying rights to shares shall not exceed €126,000,000 
(one hundred and twenty-six million euros), representing close to 35% of the Company’s current share 
capital. This ceiling shall not include the par value of any additional shares to be issued in accordance with 
the applicable laws, regulations, or contractual provisions in order to protect the rights of existing holders

[...]

However, this authorization may not be used to issue preference shares or securities with 
immediate or deferred rights to preference shares. 

- The aggregate nominal amount of debt securities carrying rights to shares issued under this 
authorization shall not exceed €2,500,000,000 (two billion five hundred million euros) or the equivalent 
at the issue date in a foreign currency or a monetary unit determined by reference to a basket of 
currencies. 

- Shareholders shall have a pre-emptive right to subscribe the shares and/or debt securities issued under 
this authorization, pro rata to their existing shareholdings.

[...]

determined by reference to a basket of currencies. 

That: 

- The aggregate par value of the shares issued under this authorization either immediately or on 
conversion, exchange, redemption or exercise of securities carrying rights to shares shall not exceed 
€36,000,000 (thirty-six million euros), representing close to 10% of the Company’s current share 
capital. This ceiling shall not include the par value of any additional shares to be issued in accordance 
with the applicable laws, regulations, or contractual provisions in order to protect the rights of existing

[...]

However, this authorization may not be used to issue preference shares or 
securities with immediate or deferred rights to preference shares. 

- The aggregate nominal amount of debt securities with rights to shares issued under this authorization 
shall not exceed €2,500,000,000 (two billion five hundred million euros) or the equivalent at the issue 
date in a foreign currency or a monetary unit determined by reference to a basket of currencies. 

- Shareholders shall not have a pre-emptive right to subscribe the securities issued under this 
authorization.

[...]

abroad and may be denominated in euros, foreign currencies or any monetary unit determined by 
reference to a basket of currencies. 

That: 

- The aggregate par value of the shares issued under this authorization either immediately or on 
conversion, exchange, redemption or exercise of securities carrying rights to shares shall not exceed 
€36,000,000 (thirty-six million euros), representing close to 10% of the Company’s current share 
capital. This ceiling shall not include the par value of any additional shares to be issued in accordance 
with the applicable laws, regulations, or contractual provisions in order to protect the rights of existing

[...]

- The aggregate par value of shares issued under the fourteenth, fifteenth, sixteenth, seventeenth and 
nineteenth resolutions,either immediately or on conversion, exchange, redemption or exercise of 
securities carrying rights to shares, shall not exceed €126,000,000 (one hundred and twenty-six million 
euros), representing close to 35% of the Company’s capital as of the date of this Meeting. This ceiling 
shall not include either (i) the par value of any shares to be issued to protect the interests of holders of 
securities carrying rights to shares or of other rights to the Company’s shares in accordance with the